
Blade Construction, LLC 
PO Box 359 
Bon Secour, AL 3651 1 
ATTN: Colin Uter 

COUNTY COMMISSION 
BALDWIN COUNTY 

312 Courtho use Square, Suite 12 

BAY M INETTE, A LA BA MA 36507 
(251 ) 937-0264 

Fax (251) 580-2500 

www.baldwincountyal .gov 

July 6, 2021 

MEMBERS 
DISTRICT 1. JAMES E. BALL 

2. JOE DAVIS, Ill 
3. BILLIE JO UNDERWOOD 
4. CHARLES F. GRUBER 

REFERENCE: Quotes for Repairs to the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located in Josephine, Alabama 
for the Baldwin County Commission 

Dear Mr. Uter: 

The Baldwin County Commission during their regularly held meeting on July 6, 202 l , approved 
and authorized me, as Chairman, to execute Change Order #1 in the amount of $4,800.00 for repairs to 
the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located in Josephine, Alabama. 

Please find attached your executed copy. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Purchasing Director, Wanda Gautney at (251) 5 80-
2520. 

JD:wg Item #BE14 

Attachment 

Sine~ 

t DA VIS, Ill, Chairman 
Baldwin County Commission 

cc: Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Director 

(BALDWIN COUNTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER M/F) 



CHANGE ORDER 

Date: 6/30/2021 

Agreement Date: May 27, 2021 

NAME OF PROJECT: Quotes for Repairs to the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located 

in Josephine. AJabams 

CONTRACTOR:~__.B=l-a=d~e~C~o=n~st~r=uc=t=io=n~,=L=L~C"--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

Add 240 stainless steel lag bolts to replace the rusted and almost worn through galvanized lag 
bolts in pilings underneath the pier decking. 

TOTAL $ 4,800.00 

The Original (CONTRACT PRICE) $16,156.00 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00 
The (Contract Price) prior to this Change Order was $ 16,156.00 
The new (Contract Price) will be (decreased) by this Change Order $ 4,800.00 
The new (CONTRACT PRICE) including this CHANGE ORDER will be $ 20,956.00 



Blade Construction, LLC 
PO Box 359 
Bon Secour, AL 36511 
ATTN: Colin Uter 

C OUNTY C O MMISSIO N 
BALDWIN COUNTY 

312 COURTHOUSE SQUARE 

SUITE 15 

BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA 36507 
(251) 580-2520 PH 

(251) 580-2536 F X 

May 28, 2021 

WANDA GAUTNEY 
PURCHASING DIRECTOR 

REFERENCE: Quotes for Repairs to the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located in Josephine, 
Alabama for the Baldwin County Commission 

Dear Mr. Uter: 

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Contract for your files. This letter is your Notice to 
Proceed. 

Please contact Madison Steele with the Baldwin County Parks Department at (251) 239-
0651 to coordinate this work. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (251) 580-2520. 

Attachment 

Sincerely, 

j ,/ 1· - j/J / 
itfai-..dJc x'~ 

WANDA GAU1NEY, Purchasing Director 
Baldwin County Commission 

(BALDWIN COUNTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 1'MPLOYER M F 



State of Alabama ) 

County of Baldwin ) 

CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES 

This Contract for Public Works Services is made and entered into by and between the 
County of Baldwin (hereinafter called "COUNTY") acting by and through its governing 
body, the Baldwin County Commission, and Blade Construction, LLC, (hereinafter 
referred to as "PROVIDER"). 

WITNESSETH: 

Whereas, the Baldwin County Commission staff obtained quotes for repairs 
to the Josephine Park fishing pier located in Josephine, Alabama; and 

Whereas, PROVIDER presented the lowest quote to the COUNTY. 
Therefore, COUNTY wishes to retain PROVIDER, and PROVIDER wishes 
to provide those services hereinafter set out under the following terms and 
conditions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
herein contained the sufficiency of which being hereby acknowledged, PROVIDER and 
COUNTY do hereby agree as follows: 

I. Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings: 

A. COUNTY: Baldwin County, Alabama 

B. COMMISSION: Baldwin County Commission 

C. PROVIDER: Blade Construction, LLC 

IL Obligations Generally. The COUNTY hereby retains, and the PROVIDER 
agrees to perform for the COUNTY, those public works services as 
hereinafter set forth. This document shall serve as the binding contract for the 
services of PROVIDER. PROVIDER shall immediately commence 
performance of the services outlined herein upon full execution of this 
Contract. All work shall be commenced and completed in a timely manner as, 
and at the times, herein set out. 

III. Recitals Included. The above recitals and statements are incorporated as part 
of this Agreement, and shall have the effect and enforceability as all other 
provisions herein. 

Page 1 of 12 



IV. Professional Qualifications. For the purpose of this Contract, the 
PROVIDER represents and warrants to the COUNTY that it possesses the 
professional, technical, and administrative personnel with the specific 
experience and training necessary to provide the professional services 
required herein. 

V. No Prohibited Exclusive Franchise. The COUNTY neither perceives nor 
intends, by this Contract, a granting of an exclusive franchise or violation of 
Art. I, Section 22 of the Alabama Constitution. 

VI. Representation/Warranty of Certifications, Etc. PROVIDER represents and 
warrants that PROVIDER is presently certified, licensed and otherwise 
permitted under all necessary and applicable laws and regulations to perform 
the services herein, and that PROVIDER shall renew, maintain, and otherwise 
ensure that all such certifications, licenses, and permits are current and valid, 
without interruption, for and through completion of the services. The 
representation and warranty aforesaid is a material inducement to the 
COUNTY in entering this Contract, and the parties agree that the breach 
thereof shall be deemed material at the County's option. 

VII. Legal Compliance. PROVIDER shall at all times comply with all applicable 
Federal, State, local and municipal laws and regulations, including but not 
limited to Title 2 C.F.R. Part 200. For more information about the Federal 
Regulations visit the website http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ index.html of Federal 
Regulations. 

VIII. Independent Contractor. PROVIDER acknowledges that it is an independent 
contractor, and PROVIDER shall at all times remain as such in 
performing the services under this Contract. PROVIDER is not an 
employee, servant, partner, or agent of the COUNTY and has no authority, 
whether express or implied, to contract for or bind the COUNTY in any 
manner. The parties agree that PROVIDER shall be solely responsible for 
and shall have full and unqualified control over developing and 
implementing its own means and methods, as it deems necessary and 
appropriate in providing the aforementioned services, and that the 
COUNTY's interests herein are expressly limited to the results of said 
services. PROVDIER is not entitled to unemployment insurance benefits, 
and PROVIDER is responsible for and obligated to pay any and all federal 
and state income tax on any monies paid pursuant to this Contract. 

IX. No Agency Created. It is neither the express nor the implied 
intent of PROVIDER or COUNTY to create an agency relationship 
pursuant to this Contract. Therefore, the PROVIDER does not in 
any manner act on behalf of COUNTY and the creation of such a 
relationship is prohibited and void. 

Page 2of 12 



X. Unenforceable Provisions. If any one or more of the provisions contained 
herein shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in 
any respect, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from 
the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or 
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof. This Contract 
shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein. 

XL Entire Agreement. This Contract represents the entire and integrated 
agreement between COUNTY and PROVIDER and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. This 
Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by all parties. 

XII. Failure to Strictly Enforce Performance. The failure of the COUNTY to 
insist upon the strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, agreements 
and conditions of this Contract shall not constitute, and shall never be asserted 
by PROVDIER as constituting, a default or be construed as a waiver or 
relinquishment of the right of the COUNTY to thereafter enforce any such 
term, covenant, agreement, or condition, but the same shall continue in full 
force and effect. 

XIII. Assignment. This Contract or any interest herein shall not be assigned 
transferred or otherwise encumbered by PROVIDER without the prior written 
consent of the COUNTY, which may be withheld or granted in the sole 
discretion of the COUNTY. 

XIV. Ownership of Documents/Work. The COUNTY shall be the owner 
of all copyright or other intellectual property rights in reports, documents and 
deliverables produced and paid for under this Contract, and to the extent 
permitted by Alabama law, any such material may be reproduced and reused 
at the discretion of the COUNTY without payment of further consideration. 
PROVIDER shall not transfer, disclose, or otherwise use such information for 
any purpose other than in performance of the services hereunder, without the 
COUNTY's prior written consent, which may be withheld or granted in the 
sole discretion of the COUNTY. 

XV. Notice. Notice required herein shall be in writing, unless otherwise allowed, 
and said notice shall be deemed effective when received at the following 
addresses: 

PROVIDER: Blade Construction, LLC 
PO Box 359 
Bon Secour, AL 36511 
ATTN: Colin Uter 

Page 3of12 



COUNTY: Baldwin County Commission 
c/o Chairman 
312 Courthouse Square 
Suite 12 
Bay Minette, AL 36507 

XVI. Services to be Rendered. PROVIDER is retained by the COUNTY as a 
professionally-qualified Contractor. The general scope of work for the 
services shall include all the terms and Conditions of" Attachment A" the 
same being expressly incorporated herein by reference, and without limitation 
will encompass: 

"Quotes for Repairs to the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located in 
Josephine, Alabama" as described in "Attachment A." 

A. PROVIDER will provide ongoing communications with 
COUNTY regarding this serv ice, including updates, emails and etc. as 
requested. Additionally, PROVIDER will meet with COUNTY as 
needed or requested. 

B. PROVIDER is responsible for the professional quality, technical 
accuracy, timely completion and coordination of all services furnished 
by or in relation to this Contract. 

C. PROVIDER represents and warrants that its services shall be 
performed within the limits and standards provided by the COUNTY, 
in a manner consistent with the level of care and ski ll ordinarily 
exercised by similar providers under similar circumstances at the time 
the services are performed. 

XVII. General Responsibilities of the COUNTY. 

A. The COUNTY shall provide reasonable notice to PROVIDER 
whenever the COUNTY actually observes or otherwise actually 
becomes aware of any development that affects the scope or time of 
PROVIDER's services hereunder or any defect or nonconformance in 
the work of PROVIDER. 

B. The COUNTY shall pay to PROVIDER the compensation as, and 
subject to the terms set out below. 

XVIII. Termination of Services. The COUNTY or PROVIDER may terminate this 
contract, with or without cause or reason, by giving ten (10) days written 
notice of such to the other party. Upon receipt of such notices, PROVIDER 
shall discontinue its work to the extent specified in the notice. 

Page 4of12 



.. 

In the event of termination, the COUNTY shall pay PROVIDER for all 
services satisfactorily rendered, and for any expenses deemed by COUNTY 
to be a reimbursable expense incurred pursuant to thi s Contract and prior to 
the date of termination. 

XIX. Compensation Limited. The compensation to be paid to the PROVIDER shall 
be the full compensation for alJ work performed by PROVIDER under this 
Contract. Any and all additional expenditures or expenses of PROVIDER, 
not listed in full within thi s Contract, shall not be considered as a part of thi s 
Agreement and shall not be demanded by PROVIDER or paid by COUNTY. 

XX. Direct Expenses. Compensation to PROVIDER for work shall be paid 
$16,156.00. Said compensation shall be all inclusive, including without 
limitation, reimbursement of all cost, incidentals and operating expense 
associated with those directly engaged in performance of the requested 
serv ices 

XXL Method of Payment. PROVIDER shall submit invoices to the COUNTY for 
payment for work performed. Such invoice shal l be accompanied by a 
detailed account of compensation to be paid PROVIDER. 

Payment shall be made by the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of the 
approval of the invoice submitted by the PROVIDER. The COUNTY agrees 
to review and approve invoices submitted for payment in a time ly manner. 

XXII. Effective and Termination Dates. This Contract shall be effective and 
commence immediately upon the same date as its full execution and 
commence within fifteen ( 15) days from the Notice to Proceed, and shall 
terminate upon either fifteen (15) days following the commencement of work 
or upon a written notification thereof received by either party within the 
required ten (10) day period. [Nothing herein stated shall prohibit the parties 
from otherwise terminating this Contract according to the provisions herein.] 

XXIII. Force Majeure. The Parties hereto shall incur no liability to the other if 
performance becomes impossible or impracticable by reason on an event or 
effect that the parties could neither have antic ipated nor controlled. This 
allowance shall include both an act of nature and acts of third parties. Any 
costs that would otherwise be incurred and/or necessitated by the prov isions 
herein shall be alleviated for either party by such event or effect. 

XXIV. Indemnification. Provider shall indemnify, defend and hold County and its 
Commissioners, affi liates, employees, agents, and representatives (collectively 
"County") harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, 
damages, losses, judgments, costs, and expenses including, without 
limitations, attorneys' fees, for any and all personal injury (including death) 
and property damage of any kind or nature whatsoever, incurred by, asserted 

Page 5of12 



against, or imposed upon County, as a result of or in any manner related to 
provision of services hereunder, or any act or omission, by Provider. 
Contractor shall provide the COUNTY with proof of general liability 
coverage including the COUNTY as an additional insured. This 
indemnification shall survive the expiration of this Contract. 

XXV. Number of Originals. This Contract shall be executed with three originals, all 
of which are equally valid as an original. 

XXVI. Governing Law. This Contract in all respects, including without 
limitation its formation, validity, construction, enforceability and 
available remedies, shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Alabama, without regard to Alabama conflict of law principles. 

XXVII. Insurance. The Contractor, at its sole expense, shall obtain and maintain in 
full force the following insurance to protect the Contractor and the Baldwin 
County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama, at limits and coverages 
specified below. These limits and coverages specified are the minimum to be 
maintained and are not inteneded to represent the correct insurance needed to 
fully and adequately protect the Contractor. The requirements shown for 
"large projects" are for those projects whose bid i.s greater than or equal to 
$250,000. The requirements shown for "small projects" are for those with bids 
less than $250,000. 

All insurance wi ll be provided by insurers licensed to conduct business in the 
State of Alabama and shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of A- and must 
be acceptable to the Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama. 
Self-insured plans and/or group funds not having an A.M. Best rating must be 
submitted to the Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama, for 
prior approval. 

No work shall be performed until proof of compliance with the insurance 
requirements have been received by the Baldwin County Commission. 

(a) Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability 

Part One: Statutory Benefits as required by the State of Alabama 

Part Two: Employer' s Liability 

Each Accident 
Each Employee 
Policy Limit 

Large Projects 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

Small Pro jects 

$500,000 
$500,000 
$500,000 

1. U.S. Longshoreman & Harborworkers' Act (USL&H)- Required if contract 
involves work near a navigable waterway that may be subject to the USL&H 
law. 

i1. Maritime Endorsement (Jones Act) - Endorsement required if contract 
involves the use of a Vessel, or include coverage for "Master or members or 
Crew" under "Protection and Indemnity" coverage (P&I). 

Page 6of12 



Bodily Injury by accident 
(Each Accident) 

Bodily Injury by disease 
(Aggregate) 

(b) Commercial General Liability 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

Coverage on an Occurrence form with a combined single limit (Bodily lnjusry and 
Property Damage combined) as follows: 

Large Projects Small Projects 

Each Occurrence $1,000,000 $500,000 
Personal and Advertising Injury $1,000,000 $500,000 

Products/completed 
Operation Aggregate 

$2,000,000 $500,000 

General Aggregate $2,000,000 $500,000 

Coverage to include: 
- Premises and operations 
- Personal Injury and Advertising Injury 
- Independent Contractors 
- Blanket Contractual Liability 
- Explosion, Collapse and Underground hazards 
- Broad Form Property Damage 
- Products/Completed Operations - This shall remain in effect for 24 

months beyond completion and acceptance by owner of the project, 
whichever is later. 

- Railroad Protective Liability Insurance if work involves construction, 
demolition or maintenance operations on or within 50 feet of a railroad. 

- The contractor shall name the Baldwin County Commission, its employees 
and agents as additional insured for claims arising out of the Contractors 
and/or Subcontractors work. The ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or a 
comparable form that is no more restrictive shall be required. The 
Additional Insured form Must include the current Operations and 
Products/Completed Operations of the contractor. The naming of the 
additional insured does not obligate the additional insured to pay any 
premiums due. 

- Aggregate lmits to be on a "per project" basis OR an Owners and 
Contractors Protective Liability Policy shall be provided in the name of 
Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama, the contractor 
and Subcontractors. Limits to be the same as above Commercial General 
Liability. 

(c) Automobile Liability 

Covering all Owned, Non-Owned, and Hired vehicles with a Combined single limit 
(bodility injury and property damage combined) of $1,000,000 each accident for large 
projects and $500,000 for small projects. The policy shall name Baldwin County 
Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama as an Additional Insured. 

Page 7of12 



(d) Protection and Indemnity Insurance 

If the contract involves work aboard an Owned, Non-Owned, or Hired Vessel, 
Liability coverage in the amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence shall be maintained. 

Waiver of Subrogation 

The Workers Compensation Policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the 
Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama. 

Certificate of Insurance 

A Certificate of Insurance evidencing the above minimum requirements must be 
provided to and accepted by the Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, 
Alabama PRIOR to the commencement of any work on the contract. Each policy shall 
be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days written notice of cancellation to the Baldwin 
County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama. 

XXVIII. Surety: As a material inducement for the County to enter this Contract, any 
and all bond and/or surety guarantees required by the County in reference to 
the Project shall be in a form acceptable to the County and shall, without 
limitation, meet the fo llowing requirements: 

(a) Acceptance of Surety. The bond and/or surety document must be 
rev iewed by, and be acceptable to, County staff and approved by the 
County Commission. In the event that such document is not in an 
acceptable form at any time prior to or during the effectiveness of this 
Contract, the services and/or work described in this Contract shall either 
not commence or immediately cease, depending on the situation. Any 
project delay that is attributab le to the County's acceptance, or non­
acceptance, of the bond and/or surety document form shall in no way be 
consider as a delay caused by the County, and the Contractor and/or 
Provider waives all rights to claim that any such delay was the fault of 
the County. 

(b) Value of Surety. The bond and/or surety guarantee shall be of an 
amount equal to or greater than l 00 percent of the total cost identified in 
the bid response. 

( c) Term of Surety. Any bond and/or surety guarantees required by the 
County must be valid at all times during the life of thi s Contract. 
Notwithstanding anything written or implied herein to the contrary, in 
no event shall the bond and/or surety document lapse, terminate, expire, 
or otherwise become invalid prior to the County, or the County' s 
authorized agent, providing a written Notice to the Provider/Contractor 
that the Project is in fact completed in all respects. Said Notice from the 
County or its authorized agent shall not be prov ided until the County, in 
its sole d iscretion, is satisfi ed that the Proj ect is complete in al l respects. 

Page 8of12 



( d) Scope of the Surety. The terms and provisions of any bond and/or 
surety guarantee provided as part of this Project shall in all respects, 
without limitation, be consistent and in agreement with, the 
provisions of this Contract. In the event that the bond and/or surety 
guarantee is in conflict with this Contract, this Contract shall govern. 
Neither this section nor this provision limits the duties of the 
Provider/Contractor to satisfy all of the requirements in this 
Contract. 

XXIX. The public works project which is the subject of this request for quotes is 
funded by the Baldwin County Commission and may be reimbursed by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency. 

NOTE: Any failure to fully comply with this section or any applicable laws of the State 
of AL shall be deemed a material breach of the terms of both the Bid Award and the 
Respective contracts resulting there from. Furthermore, Baldwin County takes no 
responsibility for resulting delayed payments, penalties, or damages as a result of any 
failure to strictly comply with Alabama Law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract on the last day of 
execution by the COUNTY as written below. 

) 6-~ ~I I~ ~~ r/21/2; 
I ' /Date /Date 

County Administrator 

State of Alabama ) 

County of Baldwin ) 

I, fA1l y b-zt.M Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, 
hereby certify that, Joe Davis,~ whose name as Chairman of Baldwin County Commission, 
and Wayne Dyess, whose name as County Administrator, are known to me, acknowledged 
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Contract for Professional 
and Construction Services, they, as such officers and with full authority, executed same 
knowingly and with full authority to do so on behalf of said Commission. 

Given under my hand and official seal, this the~~f M..a:1 , 202 l. 

,,,,,,11111111,,,,, ~{-~ 
, ~'''' 1-i,• ... G ·I 'ii ''111 ~ ) 

~ •••••••••••• 0,,, - - -~ ••• ··, ~ Notary Publi~ ~ . . ~ 

~ / ~OTA~ y \ ~ "\ My Commission Expire = : • • • = : rr~~ .. ~ ... ~ ... ~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ - ' • - ...... '\WJ,;ti .. ,, 
% \ Pu3L 1C / ff SIGNATURE&NOTARYPAGETOFOLLOW {/~\:~ 
~ ••• •• .$ \ ·. PU8UC : : 
~ U'~ ••• • ••• ,~ ,'-"' "--.. ~· ,l 

"1'11: 4 f ... . : .. ~ ..:.• ,,, ' .,,,,.""'''' 
1111 OF 11\. ii- ,,,,, Page 9of12 

,,,,,,, 111111•1' ...... 

ANUGARY 
My Commission Expires 

October 14, 2023 



PROVIDER: 

Blade Construction, LLC 

...... Cf""'-';~M-c---=.~~W____,_~~------~"-------:o:!?4 f =>1 

Its f rt.-SiZl U\ r 

State of Alabama ) 

County of Baldwin ) 

I, S'h.l\. l'Vh.)(\. \, t '""'"'d Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby 
certify that \ ;o\\ V\ \ .\.\..ti' as of Blade Construction, LLC, 
whose name is signed to the foregoing in that capacity, and who is known to me, 
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the foregoing, he 
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date for and as an act of said Blade 
Construction, LLC. 

'd'--\ day of Yy\lh., 0 1' , 2021. 

~-g 
GIVEN under my hand and seal on this the 

My Commission Expires 

Page 10of 12 



"ATTACHMENT A" 

PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 
A non-Federal entity that is a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and 
its contractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include 
procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) at 40 CFR part 24 7 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials 
practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the 
purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the 
preceding fiseal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a 
manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative 
procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA 
guidelines. 

CLEANUP 
Accumulated debris shall be removed periodically to assure maximum safety and sanitation 
at all times. At the time of completion, the Contractor shall remove all excess material and 
debris from the site and leave all pier surfaces free from accumulations of dirt, debris and 
other extraneous materials. 

FINAL PAYMENT 
Final payment shall be withheld until provisions of the specifications are met, including all 
necessary cleanup, and the Baldwin County Commission receives written verification of 
completion. 

COORDINATION WITH BALDWIN COUNTY COMl\USSION 
The Contact person for the Baldwin County Commission will be Wanda Gautney, at (251) 
580-2520. 

SCOPE OF WORK 
Contractor shall repair approximately 90 linear feet of damaged fishing pier and also replace 
missing deck boards as needed at the Josephine Park Fishing Pier located in Josephine, 
Alabama. The existing pilings are expected to be left in place and reused, however contractor 
shall replace any pilings found to be damaged or unstable. 

PROJECT NOTES: 
1. Contractor shall remove and dispose of damaged materials. 
2. The following price shall include all labor, materials, equipment, overhead, 

profit, insurance, etc. 
3. Existing piles, stringers, joists, deck boards, hardware, etc. found to be 

missing and/or damaged shall be replaced. Bidder is encouraged to visit the 
site to review the existing conditions prior to· submitting a bid. 

4. The following specs shall be applicable to the materials: 
• Decking shall be 0.23 MCA treated, #1 pine, prime lumber 
• All lumber below the decking including framing, stringers, and bracing 

shall be 0.60 CCA 
• All piling shall have a minimum 0. 8 CCA treatment 
• Decking shall be smooth finished, no rough-cut material will be allowed 
• All hardware including fasteners and strapping shall be 316 stainless steel 

Page 11 of 12 



5. Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all 
bids. 

6. The County will process the invoice when all work is satisfactorily completed. 

Price for all work as described in the Scope of Work (Lump Sum): Jb
1 
/:}t,,,,. OD 

Total number of working days for completion is fifteen (15) days. All quotes must be 
submitted to the Baldwin County Purchasing Director, Wanda Gautney, by April 27, 2021, 
no later than 11 : 00 A.M. 

ANY BIDS RECEIVED AFTER THE STATED DEADLINE WILL NOT BE 
CONSIDERED. 

Contractor shall begin work no later than 15 days after receiving the notice to proceed, unless 
due to circumstances beyond the contractor's control. Any such circumstances shall be 
provided in writing and shall be evaluated on a case by case basis. 

Company Name /J~ C.. n ::; hv C {,.Jan l L (_ 
Signature: ~ Date: l//3.1 /M :A/ 

~I 

DRAWINGS 
The drawings are attached. 

Page 12of12 


	Change Order Approved 7/6/2021
	Agreement 

